On 17 November 2009, a convertible note holder has exercised

conversion right to convert part of the principal amount into the

10,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company. The excess of

the aggregate cash consideration over the nominal value of new

shares of HK$1,000,000 was credited to the share premium

account of the Company.

(e) All new ordinary shares issued during the year rank pari passu in

all respects with the existing shares.

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2010 截至二零一零年六月三十日

137Annual Report 09/10 年報   Inno-Tech Holdings Limited 匯創控股有限公司

35 股本（續）
附註：（續）

(f) 於報告日期末未到期及未行使購股權之年

期。

每份購股權賦予持有人權利認購本公司一股

普通股。該等購股權之進一步資料載於財務

報表附註36。

35 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Note:  (continued)

(f) Terms of unexpired and unexercised share options at the end of

the reporting date.

Number of share options
購股權數目

Exercise price 2010 2009

行使價 二零一零年 二零零九年

Exercise period

Before the
share

consolidation

After the
share

consolidation

Before the
share

consolidation

After the
share

consolidation

Before the

share

consolidation

After the

share

consolidation

行使期 股份合併前 股份合併後 股份合併前 股份合併後 股份合併前 股份合併後

5 July 2002 to

4 July 2012

二零零二年七月五日至

二零一二年七月四日 HK$0.280港元 HK$1.400港元 4,800,000 960,000 4,800,000 960,000

6 January 2004 to

5 January 2014

二零零四年一月六日至

二零一四年一月五日 HK$0.220港元 HK$1.100港元 10,500 2,100 10,500 2,100

20 September 2005 to

19 September 2015

二零零五年九月二十日至

二零一五年九月十九日 HK$0.114港元 HK$0.570港元 1,000,000 200,000 1,000,000 200,000

23 August 2007 to

22 August 2017

二零零七年八月二十三日至

二零一七年八月二十二日 HK$0.630港元 HK$3.150港元 69,780,000 13,956,000 69,780,000 13,956,000

9 September 2008 to

8 September 2018

二零零八年九月九日至

二零一八年九月八日 HK$0.174港元 HK$0.870港元 30,849,365 6,169,873 30,849,365 6,169,873

11 September 2008 to

10 September 2018

二零零八年九月十一日至

二零一八年九月十日 HK$0.195港元 HK$0.975港元 22,000,000 4,400,000 22,000,000 4,400,000

24 November 2008 to

23 November 2018

二零零八年十一月二十四日至

二零一八年十一月二十三日 HK$0.070港元 HK$0.350港元 – – 13,900,000 2,780,000

16 December 2008 to

15 December 2018

二零零八年十二月十六日至

二零一八年十二月十五日 HK$0.0762港元 HK$0.381港元 22,000,000 4,400,000 26,000,000 5,200,000

17 February 2009 to

16 February 2019

二零零九年二月十七日至

二零一九年二月十六日 HK$0.099港元 HK$0.495港元 12,000,000 2,400,000 12,000,000 2,400,000

29 May 2009 to

28 May 2019

二零零九年五月二十九日至

二零一九年五月二十八日 HK$0.088港元 HK$0.440港元 12,000,000 2,400,000 12,000,000 2,400,000

31 December 2009 to

30 December 2019

二零零九年十二月三十一日至

二零一九年十二月三十日 – HK$0.225港元 – 1,368,895 – –

15 January 2010 to

14 January 2020

二零一零年一月十五日至

二零二零年一月十四日 – HK$0.365港元 – 12,000,000 – –

174,439,865 48,256,868 192,339,865 38,467,973

Each option entitles the holder to subscribe for one ordinary

share in the Company. Further details of these options are set

out in note 36 to the financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2010 截至二零一零年六月三十日

138 Inno-Tech Holdings Limited 匯創控股有限公司   Annual Report 09/10 年報

36 購股權計劃
本公司於二零零二年七月五日採納一項購